RESOLUTION # 95-2011

Resolution offered by Labor Relations Employee Services Committee.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

WHEREAS, the Labor Relations Employee Services Committee (hereinafter, "Committee"), Corporation Counsel, Finance Director and Human Resource Director have met on several occasions with representatives of the Oneida County Highway Union employees bargaining unit represented by AFSCME (hereinafter, "Union"); and

WHEREAS, the Committee and the Union have reached a tentative agreement concerning the contract for calendar year 2012; and

WHEREAS, the wage increase set forth below has been recommended by the Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida County Board of Supervisors have reviewed the proposed changes for the purposes of ratification of the agreement between the Committee and the Union.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida County Board of Supervisors does hereby ratify and approve the contract between the Committee and the Union.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Union's contract for 2012 shall incorporate the following:

Highway Union wage schedule shall include across the board increase of 1% on January 7, 2012.

2/3 Majority =

3/4 Majority =

A fiscal impact statement is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Vote Required: Majority =

=======================================	,,je.i.i)
The County Board has the legal authority by the Corporation Counsel,	to adopt: Yes No as reviewed, Date:
Approved by the Labor Relations Employ 2011.	ee Services Committee this 6 th day of December,
Offered and passage moved by:	
	Supervisor

Ayes	
Nays	
Absent	
Abstain	
Adopted	
by the County Board of Supervisors t	this 14 th day December, 2011.
Defeated	
Mary Bartelt, County Clerk ONEIDA COUNTY FISCAL IMPACT HIGHWAY UNION	Ted Cushing, County Board Chair
1.00%	Annual Cost
Wages	9,055
Social Security	693
Retirement-er Share	625
Income Continuation Inc	00
Income Continuation Ins	23

10,581